September 14, 1981 Oregon, Illinois

The Council of the City of Oregon met in regular session September 14, 1981, Monday at 7 P.M., City Hall Building.

Present: James Barnes, Mayor and Commissioners Robert Aurand, Frank Svoboda, James Ludwig and Norman Collins.

Absent: None.

Au Book

Also present: City Attorney David Smith and City Clerk Julienne Crowley.

Mayor Barnes opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Ludwig moved that the minutes of the August 24, 1981 meeting be approved as recorded. Seconded by Robert Aurand.

Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes.

Commissioner Aurand moved that the payroll in the amount of \$11,983.67 and claims as follow be allowed: Postmaster, postage, \$162.00; R. M. Coyle, insurance out of Youth Service Bureau Entitlement #12 allotment, \$242.00; N-I Gas Company, street and disposal plant gas service, \$218.29; Massey Electric, traffic signal maintenance, \$42.00; Knodle Oil Company, gasoline, \$2,088.19; Sieg Illinois Company, vehicle maintenance material, police, street, water departments, \$111.32; Oregon Stone Quarries, Inc., street maintenance material, \$908.13; Leaf River Lumber Company, material for street department building out of Revenue Sharing allotment, \$971.12; Parkside Men's Wear, police uniform, \$109.19; Basler Gamble Store, police, parks, city hall and water department, supplies, \$34.08; Dan's Sunoco, water department vehicle maintenance, \$164.66; Republican Reporter, legal publishing, \$346.15; K & M Feed Store, parks grounds maintenance, \$11.10; Hoyle Road Equipment Company, signs and posts, \$1,312.50; Myers Test Lane, street department vehicle maintenance, \$20.40; Oregon Ready Mix, water department maintenance material, \$20.00; Decker Drug Store, \$27.62; McClure Engineering, engineering services, \$4,000.00; Welders Supply Company, water department supplies, \$3.63; Julienne Crowley, cash advanced, postage, \$44.06; Great Lakes Fire & Safety Equipment, police supplies, \$29.29; Callaghan & Company, legal volumes for city attorney, \$73.50; Rock Valley Disposal, refuse service, \$59.65; Walter Bolhous, city hall building repair, \$452.68; Garard, Moehle and Smith, legal services for July, \$526.00; Continental Telephone Company, phon service, \$149.88; Sterling Business Machines, office supplies and equipment, \$1,214.09; Allen Ebens, contract labor, \$350.00; Pineway Super Market, water department supplies, \$56.09; Oregon Auto Supply, street department vehicle maintenance, \$46.37; Spangler Brothers, water department supplies, \$3.75; Ogle County Sheriff's Department, computer use, \$120.00; John Trader Tree Service, tree removal, \$2,000.00; American Data Products, office supplies, \$343.64; W. B. McCloud Company, pest control, \$10.90; Della Long, janitor service, \$30.00; P.E.P. Express, water department postage, \$21.00; Stocking Equipment, street department maintenance material, \$1.40; Sidener Supply Company, water department ment supplies, \$15.06; Hough True Value Hardware, parks, street, water department and city hall supplies, \$60.17; Pines Meadow Vet Clinic, animal care, \$69.50; Fischers, office supplies, \$7.94; Badger Uniforms, uniform accessory, \$7.05; Commonwealth Edison Company, power, \$1,542.20; Motorola Inc., radio maintenance agreement, \$157.75; Roto-Rooter, sewer cleaning, \$1,303.50; Albrecht Well Drilling, Inc., partial payment on new well construction, \$27,942.40; Tracy Stewart, Circuit Clerk, court costs collected in August, \$120.00; Prudential, city's cost, group insurance, \$1,264.98; Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, city's cost IMRF and Social Security, \$2,861.37; Gary Heimstead, cash advanced, police investigation expense, \$21.24; Ogle County Recorder, costs to record easements for water main, \$20.00; Jose Zuniga, refund on parking meter fines, \$10.00; Northern Bank Note Company, cost of printing bonds, \$396.08; Chapman and

Du Doals September 14, 1981 Meeting Page Two Cutler, legal expenses on working cash bonds, \$1,500.00; Julienne R. Crowley, to increase cash on hand at city hall, \$40.00. Seconded by James Ludwig. Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes. No nays. Mayor Barnes moved that Jefferson Street, between 3rd and 5th Streets be closed during Autumn on Parade festivities. Seconded by Frank Svoboda. Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes. No nays. Commissioner Collins moved: Pursuant to published advertisement for bids for Watermain Extension, said bids having been opened and read at a public hearing held at 1 P.M. August 27, 1981, I move that the bid of Schlichting & Sons Excavating, Inc., Caledonia, in the amount of \$247,289.08 be approved, contingent upon the Mayor and City Clerk being successful in obtaining the \$348,000.00 for the Working Cash Bonds on September 15, 1981. Seconded by Robert Aurand. Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes. No nays. Commissioner Collins moved that the contract with Schlichting & Sons, Inc. for Phases I and II be extended by change order using unit prices stated in the original bid to include Phase III of the City's watermain project at the additional cost of \$82,685.79 subject to further change order and revision, contingent on receipt of proceeds from Working Cash Bond sale. Seconded by Robert Aurand. Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes. No nays. Jerry Hinricks, Superintendent of Ogle County Highway Department, made a presentation to the council explaining what road construction is needed throughout the county and asking their support on a referendum to increase the county highway tax from 10 to 20%. Pete Alfano, owner of Alfano's Pizza, addressed the council explaining that he was in Greece when the Public Hearing was held requesting his restaurant location to be included in the liquor license locations. He thought the hearing was to be held at a later date therefore, he requested another Public Hearing to be held on September 28, 1981, which was granted by the council. Mrs. Weyrauch addressed the council in reference to the recent heavy rain falls and the flooding that occurred on their property. The council advised Mrs. Weyrauch that they are working on a solution to this problem. The council discussed amending the hook-up fee for water on the new water main connections. Attorney Smith was instructed to draw up an ordinance increasing the rate. At 9:35 P.M., the council went into executive session to discuss a proposal between the Oregon Park District and the city on the city's property in the southwest section of Oregon. At 9:58 P.M., regular meeting reconvened. There being no further business, Commissioner Aurand moved that the meeting be adjourned. Said motion carried on roll call as follows: Ayes: Aurand, Svoboda, Ludwig, Collins, Barnes. No nays. Adjourn: 10:00 P.M. ATTEST: MAYOR City Clerk